

1 SEC. 6. Amend Section one hundred sixty-six point six (166.6)
 2 by striking the word "five" in line four (4) and inserting in lieu
 3 thereof the word "one".

Approved April 30, 1947.

CHAPTER 105

STATE DAIRY ASSOCIATION

S. F. 229

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred seventy-eight (178), code 1946, relating to the "State Dairy Association".

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Amend section one hundred seventy-eight point four
 2 (178.4), Code 1946, by striking all after the word "chapter" in line
 3 six (6), and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "The salary of
 4 such persons so employed shall be set by the executive committee
 5 subject to the approval of the Secretary of Agriculture, and such
 6 persons shall hold office at the pleasure of the executive committee".

Approved April 15, 1947.

CHAPTER 106

BEEF CATTLE ASSOCIATION

S. F. 235

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred eighty-one (181), code, 1946, relating to the Beef Cattle Producers' Association.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Amend Section one hundred eighty-one point four
 2 (181.4), Code 1946, by striking all after the word "chapter" in line
 3 five (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "The salary of
 4 such persons so employed shall be set by the executive committee
 5 subject to the approval of the Secretary of Agriculture, and such
 6 persons shall hold office at the pleasure of the executive committee".

Approved April 9, 1947.

CHAPTER 107

MILK PASTEURIZATION

H. F. 328

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred ninety-two (192), code 1946, relating to the sale of milk or cream.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Amend section one hundred ninety-two point ten
 2 (192.10), Code 1946, by striking the word "or" in line seven (7) and

3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "and". Further amend said section
4 by adding at the end thereof the following: "No milk dealer, as defined
5 in this chapter, shall sell or offer for sale at retail, in any city or town
6 any milk or cream unless same has been fully pasteurized as defined
7 in this chapter, except that Grade A raw milk need not be pasteurized."

1 SEC. 2. Amend section one hundred ninety-two point six (192.6),
2 Code 1946, by striking from lines seven (7), eight (8), nine (9) and
3 ten (10) the following: "except that pasteurization shall not be
4 required when ice cream, skimmed milk, or buttermilk is made from
5 cream or milk" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "and in
6 addition cream or milk used shall be".

1 SEC. 3. The provision of this bill shall be in full force and effect
2 on April 15, 1949.

1 SEC. 4. The provisions of this act shall also apply to special charter
2 cities.

1 SEC. 5. Grade A raw milk is milk the bacterial count of which does
2 not exceed 50,000 bacteria per milliliter, standard plate count, as deter-
3 mined by the logarithmic averages of four consecutive tests of milk
4 samples taken on separate days.

1 SEC. 6. Grade A pasteurized milk is milk which has been pasteur-
2 ized, cooled and bottled in a plant approved by the Secretary of
3 Agriculture, the bacterial count of which at no time after pasteuriza-
4 tion and until delivery exceeds 30,000 bacteria per milliliter, standard
5 plate count, as determined by the logarithmic averages of four
6 consecutive tests of milk samples taken on separate days.

1 SEC. 7. The Secretary of Agriculture may by regulation promulgate
2 production standards for pasteurized milk and Grade A raw milk,
3 which shall conform to federal standards.

1 SEC. 8. Nothing in this section shall be construed to mean compul-
2 sory grading of milk; such grades shall apply only to pasteurized and
3 raw milk on which the grade is declared on the label.

Approved April 7, 1947.

CHAPTER 108

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

H. F. 468

AN ACT to repeal chapter two hundred eight (208), code 1946, relating to petroleum products and to enact a substitute therefor.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred eight (208), Code 1946, be and
2 the same is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

1 SEC. 2. As used in this chapter:

2 (a) The term "illuminating oil" shall mean all products known or